

No. 21-14098

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff-Appellant.

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,
ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 3:21-cv-2722-MCR-HTC

PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC

JAMES H. PERCIVAL
Deputy Attorney General of Legal Policy
NATALIE CHRISTMAS
Assistant Attorney General of Legal Policy
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida
HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
DANIEL W. BELL
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
EVAN EZRAY
Deputy Solicitor General
DAVID M. COSTELLO
Assistant Solicitor General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES..... 6

 A. This case presents a question of exceptional importance. 6

 B. The district court and motion panel rulings were wrong..... 9

 1. The mandate is contrary to law. 9

 2. CMS lacked good cause to bypass notice and comment..... 11

 3. The mandate is arbitrary and capricious..... 12

 C. Florida has suffered and will suffer irreparable harm. 14

 D. The remaining factors favor Florida. 16

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	16
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	7
<i>Bristol Reg’l Women’s Ctr., P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 988 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Bristol Reg’l Women’s Ctr., P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 993 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Bristol Reg’l Women’s Ctr., P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 994 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 2021 WL 5279381 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021).....	12
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	11
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	9
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State</i> , 841 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Florida v. Becerra</i> , 2021 WL 2514138 (M.D. Fla. June 18, 2021).....	12
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 2021 WL 5768796 (11th Cir. Dec. 6, 2021).....	Passim
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	15

In re: MCP No. 165,
 2021 WL 5914024 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 2021)7, 10, 12

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) 8

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018) 8

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 6

Louisiana v. Becerra,
 2021 WL 5609846 (W.D. La. Nov. 30, 2021)..... Passim

Louisiana v. Becerra,
 2021 WL 5913302 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2021)2, 16

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA,
 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 11

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
 262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 16

Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Azar,
 799 F. App’x 193 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 8

Missouri v. Biden,
 2021 WL 5564501 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2021) Passim

Regeneron Pharms., Inc. v. HHS,
 510 F. Supp. 3d 29 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 12

United States v. St. Hubert,
 918 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2019).....3, 6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 9, 11, 12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1395	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1395x	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395z	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1395aa.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	4
Fla. Stat. § 112.0441.....	8
Fla. Stat. § 381.00317	8

Rules

11th Cir. R. 2-1.....	3, 6
11th Cir. R. 27-1	3, 6
11th Cir. R. 35-4	3, 6

Regulations

Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination, 86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	5, 7, 11, 14
--	--------------

Other Authorities

Ga. Exec. Order 05.25.21.01.....	8
